
O.I.H


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3589

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10
TH

 DECEMBER, 2019


FUNDS FOR ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND PISCICULTURE IN SOLAPUR DISTRICT


3589.SHRI  SHA. BRA. DR. JAI SIDDESHWAR SHIVACHARYA MAHASWAMIJI:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशपुालन और डयेरी मतं्री

be pleased to state:


(a) the amount of funds provided by the Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying in Solapur district of Maharashtra during the last two years; and


(b) the amount of funds provided by the Ministry to Solapur district for pisciculture?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

                                                            (DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)


(a) & (b) The Government is implementing various schemes / programmes for development of animal husbandry, dairying and pisciculture sectors in all the States/UTs including Maharashtra, namely,

i. Rashtriya Gokul Mission

ii. National Programme for Dairy Development

iii. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme

iv. National Dairy Plan-I

v. National Livestock Mission

vi. Livestock Health & Disease Control

vii. Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries


      The details of financial assistance provided to Maharashtra under these schemes during the last two years are as under:


Fund Released to the State Government of Maharashtra during the last two years

(Rs.In lakh)

S. No. Name of the scheme Years

2017-18 2018-19

1. Rashtriya Gokul Mission 300.00 3314.57

2. National Programme for Dairy

Development

0.00 184.12

3. National Dairy Plan-I 1605.00 1958.00

4. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development

Scheme

3125.96 1804.84

5. National Livestock Mission 1199.83 0.00

6. Livestock Health & Disease Control 2583.00 1686.36

7. Blue Revolution: Integrated

Development and Management of

Fisheries


2256.81 2861.17

Solapur district is covered by Solapur District Cooperative Milk Producers Union except for MarlshirasTaluka which is covered by Shivamrut Cooperative Milk Producers Union.Both the Solapur and Shivamrut milk unions are covered under NDP-I. The details of approved sub projects, grant assistance and the release of funds in the last two years and cumulative till 29 Nov 2019 is provided in the table below:

(Rs. in Crore)

Name of

Milk Union
Approved sub-project

Grant

Assistance

sanctioned

Fund released during last two years

and cumulative till 29.11.2019

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Solapur Milk

Union

Fodder Development 0.87 0.00 0.02 0.86

Ration Balancing

Programme
1.46 0.00 0.00 1.47

Village Based Milk

Procurement System
0.41 0.00 0.00 0.40

Sub - total 2.74 0.00 0.02 2.73


Shivamrut

Milk Union

Village Based Milk

Procurement System
0.84 0.00 0.00 0.84


Total under NDP-I 3.58 0.00 0.02 3.57

Note: The implementation period of NDP-I has come to an end on 29 Nov 2019 and closure of the approved sub projects in Solapur and Shivamrut Milk Union is underway.

Under National Programme for Dairy Development, one FTIR technology based Milk Analyser has been sanctioned for Solapur district at a total cost of Rs.85 lakh during 2019-20.

Under DEDS, the number of beneficiaries and amount of subsidy released in Solapur district is as

under:

Year No. of beneficiaries Total Amount (Rs. in Crore)

2017-18 327 1.34

2018-19 5 0.06

2019

(Upto 30.11.2019
2 0.02

***

